THIRTEENTH DIVISION

[ CA-G.R. CR. H.C. No. 05162, March 26, 2014 ]

PEOPLE OF THE PHILIPPINES, PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE, VS.
REMIGIO VIRAY Y LOPEZ, ACCUSED-APPELLANT.

DECISION

YBANEZ, J.:

This is an appeal from the 11 July 2011 Decision[!] of the Regional Trial Court of the
Olongapo City, Branch 75, in Criminal Cases Nos. 194-08 and 196-08, finding him
guilty beyond reasonable doubt for Violation of Sections 5 and 11, Article II of
Republic Act No. 9165 otherwise known as the Comprehensive Dangerous Drugs Act
of 2002., the dispositive portion of which reads:

“WHEREFORE, judgment is rendered as follows:

1. In Criminal Case No. 194-08, the Court finds REMIGIO VIRAY y
LOPEZ GUILTY beyond reasonable doubt of Violation of Sec. 5, RA
9165 and sentences him to suffer the penalty of life imprisonment
and to pay a fine of P500,000 plus cost, without subsidiary
imprisonment in case of insolvency; and

2. In Criminal Case No. 196-08, the Court finds REMIGIO VIRYA y
LOPEZ GUILTY beyond reasonable doubt of Violation of Sec. 11, RA
9165 and sentences him to suffer the penalty of imprisonment from
twelve (12) years and one day to fourteen (14) years and eight
months and to pay a fine of P300,000 plus cost, without subsidiary
imprisonment in case of insovency.

The accused shall also suffer the accessory penalties under Section 35, RA 9165 and
shall be credited in the service of the sentence with the full time during which he
has undergone preventive imprisonment subject to the conditions imposed under
Art. 29 of the Revised Penal Code as amended.

The sachets of marijuana marked as Exhs. “E” to “E-4" of the Prosecution are
ordered confiscated in favor of the government and to be disposed of in accordance
with law.

SO DECIDED."[2]



The accusatory portion of the Informations[3] charging herein accused-appellant,
reads:

Criminal Case No. 194-08

“That on or about the twenty-seventh (27th) day of May, 2008, in the City of
Olongapo, Philippines, and within the jurisdiction of this Honorable Court, the above
named accused, did then and there wilfully, unlawfully and knowingly deliver to PO1
Sherwin Tan and PO1 Lawrence Reyes Php100.00 (SL439657) worth of marijuana
fruiting tops, which is a dangerous drug in one heat-sealed transparent plastic
sachet weighing Three grams and three tenth (3.3) of a gram. Contrary to law.

Criminal Case No. 196-08

That on or about the twenty-seventh (27th) day of May, 2008, in the City of
Olongapo, Philippines, and within the jurisdiction of this Honorable Court, the above
named accused, did then and there wilfully, unlawfully and knowingly have in his
effective possession and control three (3) heat-sealed transparent plastic sachet
containing marijuana fruiting tops having a combined weight of Nine grams (9.0)
and one (1) small folded newspaper containing marijuana fruiting tops weighing One
gram and four tenth (1.4) of a gram which are dangerous drugs, said accused not
having the corresponding prescription to possess said dangerous drugs.

CONTRARY TO LAW.”

Upon arraignment, accused-appellant pleaded NOT GUILTY. Trial ensued. The
prosecution presented as its witnesses P/Insp Julius Javier, PO1 Sherwin Tan, PO1
Lawrence Reyes and SPO2 Allan delos Reyes. For the defense, accused-appellant
testified in his behalf.

The Facts
Version of the Prosecution

The Office of the Solicitor General (OSG) presents the prosecution's version of facts
as follows:[4]

“The City Anti-Illegal Drugs Special Operations Team (CAIDSOT) of
Olongapo City, through P/Insp. Julius Javier, received a report that
accused-appellant, an ambulant balut vendor, was selling dangerous
drugs within the areas of Barangay Pag-asa and Barangay East, Bajac-
Bajac, Olongapo City. Acting on this tip, P/Insp. Javier formed a
surveillance team composing of himself, PO1 Sherwin Tan, PO1 Lawrence
Reyes, SPO1 Allan delos Reyes, PO3 Hortencio Javier and POl Lowela
Buscas. The team conducted surveillance on accused-appellant, which
lasted for less than one month.

The surveillance confirmed that accused-appellant was indeed involved in
the selling of dangerous drugs. Consequently, on May 27, 2008 at about
7:00 p.m., P/Insp. Javier, together with the rest of the members of the
CAIDSOT conducted a buy-bust operation. PO1 Tan was designated as



the poseur buyer, SPO1 delos Reyes as the investigator, and PO1 Reyes,
along with other members of the team, as back-up.

The team proceeded to the target area near Saulog Terminal Compound,
Perimeter Street, Barangay Pag-asa and strategically positioned
themselves. PO1 Tan approached accused-appellant and pretended to
buy balut. A friendly converstation then ensued. PO1 Tan told accused-
appellant that he is a friend of a certain Bong Cortez, to whom, according
to informant's tip, accused-appellant sold marijuana. Thereafter, he told
accused-appellant that he wanted to buy marijuana amounting to Php
100.00. Accused-appellant opened the basket containing balut and took a
sachet of marijuana fruiting top. PO1 Tan handed the marked Php 100.00
bill to accused-appellant and the latter gave the marijuana. At this point,
PO1 Tan gave the pre-arranged signal by removing his bullcap, frisked
accused-appellant and recovered the marked buy-bust money.

Immediately thereafter, the other members of the team arrived. PO1
Reyes searched accused-appellant's basket of balut and recovered three
(3) sachets of marijuana and another sachet of marijuana wrapped in a
piece of newspaper.

After informing accused-appellant of his constitutional rights, he was
arrested and brought to the police station for proper disposition.

The seized items were respectively marked and turned over to SPO1
delos Reyes, the assigned investigator. SPO1 delos Reyes prepared the
necessary documents including the request for laboratory examination of
the seized alleged drugs which vyielded positive for marijuana, a
dangerous drug.”

Version of the defense.

The accused-appellant testified that on the night of 27 May 2008, he came from
Tambakan, Pagasa going to Bonifacio Street in Olongapo City peddling “balut.” While
plying Bonifacio Street, he was called by Sherwin Tan whom he knew to be a police
officer since he usually passes by Police Station 3 in Olongapo City. Accused-
appellant approached Tan and the latter asked “how much is the balut.” After
accused-appellant replied, Tan asked if he has marijuana. To which accused-

appellant replied “none.”l>]

Suddenly, another police officer, Lawrence Reyes, approached him and grabbed the
basket of “balut.” He noticed that, when the basket was grabbed from him, Reyes is
holding something in his hand which he placed on top of the basket. Reyes then

asked “what is this?” He replied “I do not know."[®]

The police officers then brought him inside the Pagasa market near the LTO. The
police officers showed accused-appellant the marijuana that was allegedly



confiscated from accused-appellant's basket but he reiterated that the marijuana
were not his.[”]

Accused-appellant further testified that he was immediately detained. He, later on,
came to know that charges for selling marijuana were filed against him.[8!

After the prosecution and the defense both rested their respective cases, the trial
court, after closely evaluating the evidence adduced by the prosecution and the
defense, ruled against the accused-appellant and found him guilty for the violations
charged.

The court a quo ruled that the defense of denial and/or frame as insufficient to
exculpate accused-appellant from the charges against him. It cannot prevail over
the positive testimonies of the police officers as the person who sold and delivered

the regulated marijuana to PO1 Tan.[°] That the accused was caught in flagrante
delito in a legitimate buy-bust operation conducted by the police.[10]

Aggrieved, accused-appellant interposed this instant appeal.

ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR

THE COURT A QUO GRAVELY ERRED IN CONVICTING THE ACCUSED-
APPELLANT OF THE CRIME CHARGED DESPITE THE PROSECUTION'S
FAILURE TO OVERTHROW THE CONSTITUTIONAL PRESUMPTION OF
INNOCENCE IN HIS FAVOR.

Accused-appellant now avers that the apprehending team did not make a physical
inventory of the alleged seized marijuana as mandated by Sec. 21 R.A. 9165. He
also attacks the chain of custody of the drugs seized. With the above reasons, he
argues that the prosecution failed to establish that the contents of the plastic
sachets and object wrapped in newspaper are marijuana fruiting tops. Thus, he
avers that the prosecution failed to prove with absolute certainty the corpus delicti

of the crime.[11]

The People, through the OSG, posits that the presentation of the chemist in court
was dispensed with because the parties already stipulated on the genuineness and
due execution of the chemistry report that the objects seized from defendant-
appellant are marijuana fruiting tops. Thus, the elements necessary for the
prosecution of illegal sale of dangerous drugs, particularly the object of the sale, are

present.[12] The OSG also posits that the integrity and evidentiary value of the
seized items were properly preserved by the apprehending officers from the time
said items were seized from accused-appellant, to the police station, to the forensic

chemist, and finally, to the court.[13]
OUR RULING
The appeal is bereft of merit.

For a successful prosecution of the offense of illegal sale of dangerous drugs, like
marijuana, the following elements must first be sufficiently proved to sustain a



conviction therefor: (1) the identity of the buyer, as well as the seller, the object and
consideration of the sale; and (2) the delivery of the thing sold and the payment

therefor.[14] What is material is proof that the transaction or sale actually
took place, coupled with the presentation in court of evidence of corpus

delicti.[1>] Clearly, the commission of the offense of illegal sale of dangerous
drugs, like marijuana, merely requires the consummation of the selling
transaction, which happens the moment the buyer receives the drug from
the seller. As long as the police officer went through the operation as a buyer,
whose offer was accepted by appellant, followed by the delivery of the dangerous

drugs to the former, the crime is already consummated.[1°]

After a painstaking review of the records, We find that the prosecution has amply
proven all the elements of the drugs sale beyond moral certainty.

In the instant case, it is undisputed that following a tip from a confidential
informant, P/Insp. Julius Jaiver (Head of the Anti Illegal Drug Operation Group)
ordered for a surveillance on the person of the accused which lasted for less than a

month.[17] The police officers conducted surveillance near accused-appellant's house
and the streets he is plying while selling “balut” as disguise for his marijuana
peddling. After having been convinced that accused-appellant is involved in drug

selling, P/Insp. Julius Javier ordered for a buy-bust operation on 27 May 2008.[18]
Afterwards, the members of the Anti-Illegal Drug Operation Group proceeded to
Perimeter Street near Saulog Terminal to conduct the buy-bust operation. The
prosecution witnesses consistently identified accused-appellant as the person who
sold and delivered one sachet of marijuana to PO1 Sherwin Tan in exchange for the

one piece of 100 hundred peso marked billl1°] which was recovered from him
following his arrest.

In a buy-bust operation, ways and means are resorted to for the purpose of trapping

and capturing lawbreakers in the execution of their criminal plan.[20] Unless there is
clear and convincing evidence that the members of the buy-bust team were inspired
by any improper motive or were not properly performing their duty, their

testimonies on the operation deserve full faith and credit.[21]

Here, not a single iota of evidence was presented by accused-appellant that the
arresting officers were equipped with ill motive so as to concoct a plan to arrest
accused-appellant under the guise of a legitimate buy-bust operation. No record
would show that the arresting officers who conducted the buy-bust operation
personally know accused-appellant other than the information given to them by
their confidential informant that one Remigio Viray is involved in selling drugs.[22]
Hence, the presence of ill-motive is unlikely in the present case.

The only evidence proferred by accused-appellant is the defense of denial and frame
up. He testified that when PO1 Reyes grabbed the basket of balut he saw him put
something on top of the basket and later on he was charged with illegal sale of

marijuana.l23]
We are not persuaded.

For the defense of frame-up to prosper, the accused must present clear and
convincing evidence of such fact. In People v. Hernandez,[24] the Supreme Court



